
Please ask for  Democratic Services
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
Committee - COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE SUB-

COMMITTEE
Date & Time - FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2018 AT 

10.00 AM
Venue - ANGLIA ROOM, ELIZABETH 

HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two 

working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, this 
will be provided, and reported to Committee.

Membership

Councillor E. Gould
Mrs T. Hewett
Mrs J. Hollis

Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr W.H.C. Smith

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE 
REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONES

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: 11 October 2018

Public Document Pack





Community Governance Sub-Committee
Friday, 19th October, 2018

Page(s)
herewith

1. APOLOGIES 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES 4 - 17
To confirm the Minutes of the last meeting held on 8 August 2018.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Members 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the 
meeting room as stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

4. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - THETFORD 18 - 31
Report of the Executive Member for Governance, Councillor Mark 
Robinson.

To discuss the responses to the 3rd Stage consultation for the Thetford 
Community Governance Review and make recommendations to Council.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE

Held on Wednesday, 8 August 2018 at 9.30 am in
The Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mrs T. Hewett
Mrs J. Hollis

Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr M. S. Robinson (Chairman)

Also Present
Mr R Butler - Chairman of 
Cloverfields & the Willows 
Residents’ Assoc.

Tina Cunnell - Thetford Town 
Clerk

Cllr Brame - District Councillor 
for Castle Ward, Town & NCC 
Councillor & Mayor of Thetford

Cllr Brindle - District Councillor 
for Priory Ward & Town 
Councillor for Thetford

Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen - 
District Councillor for Forest 
Ward

Cllr Crawford - District 
Councillor for Burrell Ward & 
Town Councillor for Thetford

Jane James - Thetford Town Councillor

Cllr Jermy - District Councillor for Burrell Ward, 
Town Councillor & NCC Councillor for Thetford

Mr R. King - Chairman of Croxton Parish 
Council

Cllr Kybird - District Councillor for Harling & 
Heathlands Ward & Town Councillor for 
Thetford

Mr M MacDonald - Norwich Road Estate 
Residents' Association

Cllr Newton - District Councillor for Castle Ward 
& Town Councillor for Thetford

Mr A Poulter - Chairman of Brettenham & 
Kilverstone Parish Council

In Attendance
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Rory Ringer - Democratic Services Manager
Sue Daniels - Electoral Services Team Leader
Steve Ball - Electoral Services Officer
Phil Mileham - Strategic Planning Manager
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action 
By

11/18 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elizabeth Gould 
and Councillor William Smith.

12/18 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2018 were confirmed as 

Public Document Pack

4

Agenda Item 2



Community Governance Sub-Committee
8 August 2018

2

Action By
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

13/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

No declarations were made.

The Executive Manager for Governance reminded the Sub-Committee 
that it was very likely that all Members would have their own views on 
one or all of the proposals before them today and advised that those 
Members should only take part in the debate if they had an open mind 
and were prepared to make a decision based on the evidence before 
them, and had not made strong statements about how they intended to 
vote.

14/18 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW SUB COMMITTEE 
(AGENDA ITEM 4) 

The report asked Members of the Sub-Committee to consider the 
responses to the Stage 2 consultation and agree recommendations to 
go forward to the next stage.

The Executive Member for Governance provided background 
information on how the Council had agreed in November 2017 to carry 
out Community Governance Reviews for the parishes of Carbrooke, 
Great Ellingham and Thetford. Two meetings had since been 
convened of the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee, the 
first meeting had been held to set the Terms of Reference for the 
Community Governance Review followed by a second meeting on 28 
March 2018 to consider the consultation responses to the first stage of 
the Community Governance Review.  The draft recommendations on 
the proposed changes for each of the parishes were then published by 
the Council followed by a second period of consultation from 16 April 
to 22 June 2018.

The detailed responses to the 2nd stage consultation for each of the 
reviews had been attached to the report at Appendices 1, 2 and 3.

Prior to explaining the proposals, the Democratic Services Manager 
felt that it was worth reiterating a number of key points outlined in the 
guidance from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) and the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE).  The aim of any Community 
Governance Review was to improve community engagement and local 
democracy and to facilitate efficient, effective and convenient delivery 
of local services as well as ensuring that electors were treated 
equitably and fairly.  The Council was required to consider these key 
points as set out in the legislation and were paramount when 
considering Community Governance Reviews. The Council was also 
required to ensure that community governance within the areas under 
review
[...]
ons. One response agreed with the proposal to increase 
the membership from seven to nine Members on Carbrooke Parish 
Council and the other disagreed (see Appendix 1 on page 15 of the 
agenda pack).  

The Democratic Services Manager explained that Carbrooke had a 
current electorate of 1,634 electors (as at July 2018) but based on 
further development over the next 5 years this would likely increase by 
approximately 250 electors by 2023.  For comparison, similar size 
parishes in the area, Necton, Swanton Morley, Weeting and Mundford 
all had 9 Parish Councillors.  Carbrooke was currently the largest 
Parish in the Breckland area but with only a membership of 7.  

There was no-one in attendance to speak on behalf of the Carbooke 
Community Governance Review.  

The Chairman then asked Members of the Sub-Committee to consider 
the recommendations.  Speaking as the Ward Member for Carbrooke, 
Councillor Theresa Hewett pointed out that everyone that she knew of, 
including the Parish Council, who had been involved in this review had 
been in support of the increase to the membership.

After being proposed and seconded, it was:

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to COUNCIL that the number of 
Councillors for Carbrooke Parish Council be increased by two 
Members from seven to nine.

6



Community Governance Sub-Committee
8 August 2018

4

Action By
Great Ellingham:  Proposal: extension of the Parish boundary to the 
natural boundary with the B1077.  

The original proposal had been to extend the southern boundary of the 
parish of Great Ellingham to meet the natural boundary provided by 
the A11 which lies within the parish of Attleborough (Queens and 
Besthorpe Ward).  However, Members proposed to extend this to the 
boundary with the B1077 at the meeting held in March 2018.  

Between the 16th April and 22nd June 2018 four responses had been 
received to the second stage consultation on the draft 
recommendations. One response agreed with the proposal, two 
responses disagree
[...]
e 
Stage 1 consultation and were minded to support this original proposal 
which was to extend the southern boundary of the parish of Great 
Ellingham to meet the natural boundary provided by the A11 which 
currently lies within the parish of Attleborough (Queens and Besthorpe 

7



Community Governance Sub-Committee
8 August 2018

5

Action By
Ward)

The proposal to extend the Parish boundary to the natural boundary 
with the B1077 was not supported and after being proposed and 
seconded, it was:

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to COUNCIL that the southern 
boundary of the parish of Great Ellingham be extended to meet the 
natural boundary provided by the A11 which currently lies within the 
parish of Attleborough (Queens and Besthorpe Ward) (as outlined in 
the attached map).  

Thetford: Proposal: no changes to the current arrangements.

Between the 16th April and 22nd June 2018 3,947 responses had been 
received to the second stage consultation on the draft 
recommendations. 92 responses agreed with the proposal, 3,855 
responses disagreed with the proposal and 94 were duplications (see 
Appendix 3 pages 17 to 29 of the agenda pack).  

Thetford Town Councillor, Jane James was in attendance to speak on 
this matter and read aloud the following statement.  “Thetford Town 
Council’s primary focus in requesting this review was to ensure 
community cohesion and community engagement through any future 
arrangements reflecting the identities and issues of the communities 
involved.  This had been aptly demonstrated by the inclusive cohesive 
deployment of the ‘One Thetford’ cross party campaign aimed at all 
sectors of the Thetford community to ensure all voices were heard.  A 
variety of responders were encountered at the regular town centre 
market place stall.

The marketing of the Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) had always 
been accompanied with the strapline ‘A new Neighbourhood for 
Thetford’.  The opportunity to amend the boundaries to reflect this new 
neighbourhood into Thetford would accurately reflect the urban nature 
of this development and would be embraced.

In the Joint Neighbourhood Plan produced by Croxton, Brettenham & 
Kilverstone Parish Councils, it was stated that they wished to maintain 
the village identities.  Thetford Town Council agreed with this desire to 
maintain the rural identities of the surrounding village hubs and in no 
way wished to consume them.  However, it was of a concern that if no 
change to the boundary arrangements were made it could ultimately 
result in a disengaged and disenfranchised community that neither 
identified itself as a town or a village, resulting in the SUE becoming 
an urban no-mans’ land.

Thetford Town Council was seeking to embrace this new development 
as part of Thetford thus ensuring that this sustainable urban 
development identified clearly with existing communities that it would 
be immediate neighbours with.  Given the positive and negative 
experiences of Thetford during the expansion of the town in the 1960s, 
the Town Council believed it had learnt lessons from the past and was 
best placed to manage this considerable increase in population.  In 
order for the urban extension to be sustainable, it would therefore 
appear logical that an urban identity, with shared characteristics and 

8



Community Governance Sub-Committee
8 August 2018

6

Action By
priorities, be expanded to embrace it”.

The Chairman of Brettenham & Kilverstone Parish Council was also in 
attendance to speak on this matter and believed that the previous 
comments made by Thetford Town Council would be of no benefit to 
the Parish.  Currently there were not any residents/population within 
the SUE and was therefore contrary to the Localism agenda and if the 
boundary was increased, where would it end.  Brettenham & 
Kilverstone was one sixth of Thetford’s population but had the same 
responsibilities, and to maintain the rural character he urged Members 
that no changes should be made to th
[...]
ment; 
however, the SUE development would eventually completely surround 
those Croxton residences to the south which already adjoined 
Thetford.

This would inevitably result in the structure of the Parish becoming 
‘urban’ rather than ‘rural’ both in composition and in its representation 
in the longer term.  A recent informal survey of Croxton residents 
confirmed that the majority of residents wished to retain the ‘rural 
nature and concept of Croxton’ and in view of the clearly ‘urban’ 
concept of the SUE development, the Parish felt that the ‘rural’ nature 
of Croxton would be best achieved by moving the Croxton/Thetford 
boundary north to the current A11 bypass.  If this was implemented 
now, and whilst some residents currently living south of the A11 
bypass might be disappointed, it was felt that, in the long term, those 
residents would come to accept the logic of this decision.

In conclusion, Croxton Parish Council overwhelmingly disagreed with 
the proposal for ‘no changes to the current arrangements’ and 
believed that the boundary should be moved.

Councillor Roy Brame, Town, District and County Councillor and also 
Mayor of Thetford felt that the most important issue that the Sub-
Committee had to consider was that the SUE was an urban 
development and a decision must be made sooner rather than later to 
set these boundaries where the villages could be protected.  
Kilverstone & Brettenham Parish Council had stated that they did not 
want to be urban and wanted to remain rural but they still wanted 
development in the region of 3,000 homes which he found very difficult 
to comprehend. He totally agreed with Croxton Parish Council’s views 
about being protected and from losing its identity and felt that the Sub-
Committee should take both Parishes views into consideration.  The 
Sub-Committee also had to look after the democratic rights of the 
people within these boundaries and the future residents of the SUE 
deserved the right to vote for the Counc
[...]
 Governance Sub-Committee
8 August 2018

11

Action By
phasing of the development was based on current planning permission 
and could be amended at any stage in the future. 

After much deliberation the Sub-Committee recommended that the 
Parish Boundary for Thetford be extended to include all the land south 
of the A11 and west of the A1075 currently in the Parish of Croxton.  In 
addition to the above proposal it was also recommended that the 
Parish boundary for Croxton/Kilverstone remain unchanged and that a 
further Community Governance Review be carried out nearer to the 
delivery of the remaining phases, 4 and 5.

The recommendation was approved, 3 votes to 0.

In light of the above recommendation, the Democratic Services 
Manager explained that if Members were minded to move the 
boundary then new electoral arrangements needed to be agreed.  This 
would mean that there would have to be a further Parish Ward for 
Thetford.  Thetford Town Council currently had a membership of 16 
and looking at the developments and the timings he suggested that 
initially the whole of the proposed area, effectively, phase 1, 2, and 3, 
would become a single Parish Ward.  Thetford Town Council had 16 
Councillors based on an electorate of approximately 17000 which 
roughly equated to 1100 electors per Councillor. Therefore, based on 
the phase 1 development through to 2026 he suggested a single 
Parish Ward with 2 Town Councillors representing that particular area. 
That would increase the membership of the Town Council from 16 
to18 and there would be further opportunities to increase the 
membership as the SUE developed. In addition, a name for this new 
Ward would need to be agreed.  In respect of the third consultation 
and in terms of dates, the consultation would commence on 20 August 
and continue through to the end of September 2018.  A further 
Community Governance Review Sub-Committee meeting would need 
to agree the final recommendations which would then be presented to 
the Full Council meeting in December 2018 for approval. 

The Chairman clarified that the recommendations made for Carbrooke 
and Great Ellingham would be taken to Full Council for a decision in 
October and the Thetford recommendations would be taken to the Full 
Council meeting in December 2018 following a third consultation and 
Sub-Committee meeting.

Councillor Jermy felt that consultation must have a purpose and would 
prefer the said proposals to be accepted now rather than going out to 
third consultation as he felt that what had been proposed was a fair 
compromise. He asked if this further consultation was a legal 
requirement.

The Executive Manager for Governance confirmed that there was no 
statutory requirement to undertake a further consultation; however, he 
asked Members to consider the guidance that provided a clear way 
forward in terms of consultation.  Due to the changes being proposed, 
that had not been consulted upon, it could potentially put the decision 
at risk if it was challenged.  

Councillor Brame agreed with Councillor Jermy’s comments. He asked 
if this recommendation could go straight to Full Council for a decision. 

14



Community Governance Sub-Committee
8 August 2018

12

Action By
It did not make any sense to keep putting this back for further 
consultation.  A compromise had been reached which mostly everyone 
was in agreement with.  He also mentioned the costs involved.

Councillor Crawford, District and Town Councillor supported a further 
consultation as this recommendation was not the subject of the 
previous consultation and he did not want to run the risk of the 
decision being challenged.

Councillor Kybird did not want another consultation to take place.

The Executive Manager for Governance advised that, due to the fact 
that the recommendation in the 2nd stage consultation was for no 
change, this obviously meant that this new proposal had not been 
consulted on.  The new electoral arrangements also formed part of the 
reason for taking it out for further consultation.  This was of course, the 
decision of the Sub-Committee.  The second point was the Boundary 
Commission would expect to see evidence of suitable consultation on 
these revised proposals and on the electoral arrangements; however, 
this need not be as comprehensive as the previous consultations.

Councillor Brindle was somewhat disappointed with the decision but 
felt that it should be accepted as he did not see the value in further 
consultation unless it caused a significant risk.

Councillor Newton felt that this decision would cause a great deal of 
dismay in Thetford and would destroy a good relationship and felt that 
there should be an even bigger and better consultation.

The Democratic Services Manager stated that according to the 
guidance, consultation was expected when considering electoral 
arrangements.

The Chairman clarified to the Sub-Committee that a vote must be 
taken on the electoral arrangements and the need for a 3rd 
consultation.

Councillor Hewett stated that the first recommendation made was as a 
result of the previous consultation and asked the Democratic Services 
Manager if electoral arrangements would have to be consulted on 
anyway.  Members were informed that there was not an absolute 
requirement to do that; however, the Executive Manager for 
Governance re-iterated the risk of insufficient consultation when 
referring recommendations to the LGBCE for approval. 

Having regard to the contents of the report, consultation documents 
and statutory guidance it was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED 
that a third consultation be held on the following recommendations:

1) the Parish Boundary for Thetford be extended to include all the 
land to the south of the A11 and west of the A1075 currently in 
the parish of Croxton;
 

2) the Parish boundary between Croxton and Kilverstone remain 
unchanged; 

15



Community Governance Sub-Committee
8 August 2018

13

Action By
3) the number of Thetford Town Councillors be increased by 2 

from 16 to a total of 18 Members to cover the proposed new 
Parish Ward; and

4) the name of the new Parish Ward to be determined by 
Breckland Council following consultation.

15/18 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

The date and time of the next meeting to be confirmed.

The meeting closed at 11.05 am
CHAIRMAN

16



Great Ellingham Community Governance Review –Proposed extension of the southern boundary 
of the parish of Great Ellingham to meet the natural boundary provided by the A11.

14

Minute Item 14

17



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Member Governance - Mark Robinson

To: Community Governance Review Sub Committee – 19th October 2018

Author: Sue Daniels, Electoral Services Team Leader

Subject: Community Governance Review – Thetford 

Purpose: To consider the responses to the third stage of the Community Governance 
Review for Thetford and to make recommendations to Council for approval.

Recommendations: 

1) That member’s consider the responses to the Stage 3 consultation for Thetford, and agree 
recommendations to go forward to Council for approval. 

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Council agreed on 2nd November 2017 to carry out Community Governance Reviews for 
the Parishes of Carbrooke, Great Ellingham and Thetford. Council also agreed to the 
creation of the Community Governance Sub Committee to oversee the reviews and report 
back to Council for final approval.

1.2 The Community Governance Sub Committee met on 8th August to consider responses to 
the second stage of the Community Governance Review.  The Council published draft 
recommendations on the proposed changes for each of the parishes and a third 
consultation for Thetford ran from 20th August to 28th September 2018.

1.3 It was agreed that by the Community Governance Sub Committee on 8th August 2018 that 
the proposals for the third stage consultation were to be as follows:-

1.3.1 An additional two councillors for Thetford for the new parish ward.

1.3.2 A name for the new parish ward.

1.3.3 Any further comments on the proposals for the extension of the SUE areas into the parish 
of Croxton; leaving the area of the SUE which lies within the parish of Kilverstone 
unchanged.

1.4 The detailed responses to the third stage consultation for Thetford can be seen at 
Appendix A.

2.0 THE LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK

2.1 In undertaking the review, the Council has been guided by Part 4 of the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, the relevant parts of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the Local Government (Parishes and Parish Councils) (England) 
(Regulations) 2008.

18

Agenda Item 4



2.2 The Council is required to have regard to the Guidance on Community Governance 
Reviews issued in accordance with section 100(4) of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government.  This Guidance was published in 2010, and has been considered when 
conducting these reviews.

2.3 Two of the key matters that Breckland Council are required to take into account are

 The impact of existing community governance arrangements on community 
    cohesion, and;

 The size, population and boundaries of any local community or proposed 
    Community Council

2.4 In carrying out this Review, Breckland Council has considered the wider picture of 
Community Governance.  This included taking account of well-established forms of 
Community governance such as local residents associations and community forums. In line
with Government guidance Breckland Council also considered the following as part of this 
review:

 A sense of civic pride and civic values;
 A strong, inclusive community and voluntary sector
 A sense of place – with a positive feeling for people and distinctiveness
 Effective engagement with the local community at neighbourhood level
 The ability of local authorities to deliver quality services economically and efficiently
 An area that is of a size that is viable as an administrative unit of local government

2.5 Recommendations made must take account of any representations received and should be 
supported by evidence that demonstrates any proposed changes take account of these 
criteria. It is desirable that a parish council should reflect a distinctive and recognisable 
community of place, with its own sense of identity.  The feeling of local community and the 
wishes of local inhabitants are of primary consideration.

3.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSES

3.1  Thetford - between the 20th August and 28th September the number of responses received 
to the third stage consultation were ninety nine (99). 

A)    The proposal for an additional two councillors for Thetford for the new parish
         ward

Agree Disagree No Response
86 9 4

3.2 The proposal for a name for the new parish ward, 

B)     A name for the new parish ward.

Saxon 47
Kingsfleet 7
Blakeney 4

Iceni 3

19



Boudica 2
Anglo Saxon 1

Boadicea 1
Duleep Singh 1
Walmington 1

Blunts 1
Thetford North 1
Sand Martin 1
Fisher North 1

Fisher 1
Peddars Way 1

Pain Ward 1
Croxton 1

Croxton with Thetford 1
Stone Ridge 1

Elizabeth Grounds 1
Jermyville 1

Viking 1

C)     Further comments on the proposals for the extension of the SUE into the 
parish of Croxton; leaving the area of SUE which lies within the parish of 
Kilverstone unchanged

Agree Disagree No Response
67 19 13

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 To deliver the benefits in line with the criteria set down in the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 for improved community engagement, more cohesive 
communities, better local democracy and result in more effective and convenient delivery of 
local services.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorde
[...]
community-governance-reviews-guidance
mailto:elections@breckland.gov.uk


Appendix A
Reference Number Thetford Community Governance Review - Third Stage Consultation Responses

KEY: - A The proposal for an additional two councillors for Thetford for the new parish ward
B A name for the new parish ward of Theford 

C Any further comments on the proposals for the extension of the SUE area into the parish of Croxton; leaving the area of SUE which lies within the 
parish of Kilverstone unchanged

TSCT000001 A I agree.
B Blank - No response
C I agree with the proposals.

TSCT000002 A Can the existing councillors not cover the area. Just extend their boundary a bit. Not necessary for more councillors and more elections.
B No idea.

C What’s the point of splitting the new estate up into Thetford town residents and the rest. Total waste of time. Wouldn’t be too happy if my neighbour was 
paying less council tax etc if they were in parish of Kilverstone and not Thetford as they would be using Thetford amenities. 

TSCT000003 A Yes please 2 is the right amount.
B Duleep Sing Ward
C As Thetford grows....like any expanding area

TSCT000004 A Agree.  It is important that residents of the SUE are properly represented on the council without making existing wards too big - important that councillors get 
to know their residents and vice versa.

B Walmington Ward

C

Agree Croxton part should be part of Thetford. Disagree that Kilverstone part should be unchanged - this should be part of Thetford too.
Reasons -  community cohesion, SUE will be of an urban nature (not village) and SUE residents will use Thetford services, avoid need for further 
consultation in the future

TSCT000005 A I understand this is to keep the councillor to population percentage but it's time we dropped the unnecessary expenses. Councillors should be local and 
therefore not need expenses to travel to meetings. More meetings should be open to the public and be timetabled for evenings or weekends.

B Blank - N

Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE

Held on Friday, 19 October 2018 at 10.00 am in
Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mrs J. Hollis
Mr M. J. Nairn

Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr W.H.C. Smith

Also Present
Mr D. M. Crawford
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr R.G. Kybird

Mr J. Newton
Mr R. King (Chairman of Croxton Parish 
Council)
Mr A. M.  Poulter (Chairman of Brettenham & 
Kilverstone Parish Council)

In Attendance
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Rory Ringer - Democratic Services Manager
Sue Daniels - Electoral Services Team Leader
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action 
By

16/18 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Gould and 
Councillor T Hewett.

17/18 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

Councillor Smith thanked Members of the Sub-Committee and the 
Officers involved for the recommendation to Full Council in relation 
to Great Ellingham.  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2018 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

18/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

The Executive Manager for Governance & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer reminded Members that although they may have a pre-
disposition on the proposals, they should only take part in the 
debate with an open mind and make decisions based on the 
evidence before them. 

It was noted that any decisions made would be recommended to 
the Full Council meeting in December 2018.

19/18 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - THETFORD (AGENDA 
ITEM 4) 

The Community Governance Review Sub-Committee met on 8 
August 2018 to consider responses to the second stage 



Community Governance Sub-Committee
19 October 2018

2

Action 
By

consultation of the Community Governance Review.  The Council 
published the draft recommendations on the proposed changes for 
each of the parishes and a third consultation for Thetford took 
place from 20 August to 28 September 2018.

The proposals for the third stage consultation were as follows:

a) an additional two Councillors for Thetford for the new 
parish ward;

b) a name for the new parish ward; and
c) any further comments on the proposals for  the parish 

boundary for Thetford to be extended to include all the land 
to the south of the A11 and west of the A1075 currently in 
the parish of Croxton, with the boundary between Croxton 
and Kilverstone remaining unchanged.

The Democratic Services Manager advised that there had been a 
whole raft of suggestions for the new ward name including Saxon, 
Kingsfleet, Blakeney and Iceni with Saxon proving to be the most 
popular; amounting to 47% of the responses received to the 
consultation.

86 out of the 99 responses received agreed that that there should 
be an additional two Councillors for Thetford representing the new 
parish ward and 67 out of the 99 responses agreed with the 
proposal to move the parish boundary.

The Chairman then invited comments on the consultation process.

(a) An additional two Councillors for Thetford for the new Parish 
Ward

In response to a question, Members were informed that based on 
current projections there would be sufficient residents in the area 
to justify two Councillors in the new parish ward.  

(b) Name for new Parish Ward

Councillor Kybird, Member of the Harling & Heathlands Ward and 
a Member of Thetford Town Council highlighted the new ward 
names proposed and submitted by the Town Council.  Saxon was 
not, in the opinion of the Town Council, historically appropriate.

Councillor Jermy, Member of Thetford Burrell Ward and also a 
Member of Thetford Town Council agreed with the aforementioned 
comments in relation to the historical aspect.  He also pointed out 
that there had already been a ‘Saxon’ Ward up until 2015 and any 
data relating to this Ward name was still available on various 
search engines.  He felt that this would confuse the public and 
therefore would not be appropriate.

Councillor John Newton, Member of Thetford Castle Ward and 
also a Member of Thetford Town Council, felt that the historical 
reasons for not calling it ‘Saxon’ was totally irrelevant and the 
people who voted for this name should not be ignored.



Community Governance Sub-Committee
19 October 2018

3

Action 
By

Councillor Hollis, a Member of the Sub-Committee said that she 
did not have a particular preference to what it should be called but 
an explanation should be provided to those people who supported 
the name should the Council vote against it.

Councillor Crawford, also a Member of Thetford Burrell Ward and 
a Member of Thetford Town Council felt that the Sub-Committee 
should take note of the results.  He was sure that people would be 
able to differentiate between the former Saxon Ward and this one 
if approved.

Councillor Kybird asked if it would be the Boundary Commission 
that made the final decision and if there were any guidelines 
available.  The Democratic Services Manager explained that the 
recommendations from this Sub-Committee would be presented to 
the Full Council meeting on 6 December 2018.  If approved, the 
changes would be submitted to the Boundary Commission for 
consideration.  However, following the Boundary Review in 2014, 
the Council would not be able to implement these changes until 
2019, 5 years after the Review.  In response to the latter, the 
Democratic Services Manager was not aware of any guidelines.

Councillor Smith, a Member of the Sub-Committee suggested 
‘Viking’ Ward as the new name and highlighted the connection.

The Chairman felt that the figure of 47% was worth noting but 
agreed with Councillor Jermy that it could cause some confusion.  
He suggested Iceni and Boudica as Ward names.

Councillor Nairn, a Member of the Sub-Committee suggested that 
the name Saxon should be prefixed with the word ‘new’ to 
distinguish between the two.  

The Executive Manager for Governance advised the Sub-
Committee of its responsibility as decision makers and that the 
views and issues raised by others must be taken into account.

After much deliberation and further suggestions, and after being 
duly proposed and seconded; it was:

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to FULL COUNCIL that:

(a) an additional two Councillors for Thetford for the new 
parish ward be approved.

(b) the new Parish be named the ‘New Saxon’ Ward.

(c) the parish boundary for Thetford be extended to include all 
the land to the south of the A11 and west of the A1075 
currently in the parish of Croxton, with the boundary 
between Croxton and Kilverstone remain unchanged.

The meeting closed at 10.40 am CHAIRMAN


